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ANNEX 2 – Who to Contact? 
 
 
Your country at a glance 

On the link below, click the name of your country on the interactive map. You can access all 
relevant information, including the previous National Reform Programmes, the Country Specific 
Recommendations, Macroeconomic Indicators, National targets for Europe 2020 and more:  

http://ec.europa.eu/europe2020/europe-2020-in-your-country/index_en.htm 

 

European Semester Officer 

The Commission has deployed the so-called European Semester Officers in the Commission’s 
Representations in the Member States. They are supposed to be working in partnership with 
stakeholders and oversee the implementation of the Country-Specific Recommendations. The 
below is a partial list, obtained from the European Commission, and including all European 
Semester Officers that have been appointed to date (excluding Troika countries and Croatia).  

 

COUNTRY NAME PHONE EMAIL 

Austria Marc Fähndrich +43 (1) 516 18-334 
+43 676 702 6740 

marc.faehndrich@ec.europa.eu 

Belgium Steven Engels +32 (0)2 296 64 38 
+32 498 169 027 

steven.engels@ec.europa.eu 

Bulgaria Aglika Sabeva - 
Tsvetanova 

+ 359 293 352 29 
+359 887 977 739 

aglika.tsvetanova@ec.europa.eu 

Croatia -   - 

Cyprus - - - 

Czech 
Republic 

Zdeněk Čech 
Pavlína  Žáková 

+420 255 708 236 
+420 255 708 230 
+420 773 914 584 

zdenek.cech@ec.europa.eu 
pavlina.zakova@ec.europa.eu 

Denmark Ulrik Mogensen +45 33 41 40 05 
+45 232 609 63 

ulrik.mogensen@ec.europa.eu 

Estonia Katrin 
Hoovelson 

+372 626 44 04 
+372 521 76 71 

aatrin.hoovelson@ec.europa.eu 

Finland Ismo Grönroos-
Säikkälä 

+ 358 9 6226 5486 
+358 400 241 656 

ismo.gronroos-
saikkala@ec.europa.eu 
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Vesa-Pekka 
Poutanen 

vesa-
pekka.poutanen@ec.europa.eu  

France Guillaume Roty +33 1 40 63 38 39 
+33 787 864 920 

guillaume.roty@ec.europa.eu 

Germany Ingmar Jürgens +49 30 22 80 21 15 
+49 (0)152 08 40 42 23 

ingmar.juergens@ec.europa.eu 

Greece - - - 

Hungary Liliana Zugo +36 1 209 97 76 
+36 20 322 58 78 

 

liliana.zugo@ec.europa.eu 

Ireland -  - -  

Italy Pierre Ecochard +39 06 69999 207 
+39 324 814 79 03 

pierre.ecochard@ec.europa.eu 

Latvia Martins Zemitis + 371 67085423 
+371 25 70 60 77 

martins.zemitis@ec.europa.eu 

Lithuania Jonas Rasimas 
Marius Vaščėga 

+370 5 231 31 91 
+370 5 210 72 72 
+37 068 022 024 
+370 5 2313192 

jonas.rasimas@ec.europa.eu 
marius.vascega@ec.europa.eu 

Luxembourg Christine Mayer +352 4301-37735 
+352 691 89 41 44 

christine.mayer@ec.europa.eu  

Malta Ivan Ebejer 
Alexandra 

Zammit 

+356 234 25 209 
+356 234 25 210 

+352 691 89 41 44 
+356 994 05 846 

ivan.ebejer@ec.europa.eu 
alexandra.zammit@ec.europa.eu  

Netherlands Jean-Luc 
Annaert 

+31 703 13 53 41 jean-luc.annaert@ec.europa.eu 

Poland Tomasz Gibas +48 22 556 89 60 
+48 795 641 360 

tomasz.gibas@ec.europa.eu 

Portugal - - - 

Romania Carmen Mărcuș +40 21 203 54 83 
+40 740 212 223 

carmen.marcus@ec.europa.eu 

Slovakia Lívia Vašáková +421 2 54 43 17 18 
+421 903 966 966 

livia.vasakova@ec.europa.eu 

Slovenia Ulla Hudina +386 1 252 88 15 
+386 5 131 77 99 

ulla.hudina@ec.europa.eu 

Spain Jürgen Föcking +34 91-4238000 
+32 479 592218 

juergen.foecking@ec.europa.eu 

Sweden Magnus Astberg 
Jens Matthiesen 

+46 8 56 24 44 25 
 

magnus.astberg@ec.europa.eu 
jens.matthiesen@ec.europa.eu 

United 
Kingdom 

Kyle Galler +44 020 79 73 19 40 
+44 792 002 0451 

kyle.galler@ec.europa.eu 
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Members of the Social Protection Committee (SPC) 

The Social Protection Committee (SPC) is as an EU advisory policy committee, which monitors 
social conditions in the EU and the development of social protection policies in Member States. 
It prepares Council discussions on social protection and on the country-specific 
recommendations in the context of the European Semester. These are your best first point of 
entry. You should be trying to develop an on-going relationship with them. Click to download the 
list of contacts (2-3 representatives from each country, from the respective Ministries). 

 

Members of the Employment Committee (EMCO) 

The committee's primary role is as an advisory committee for Employment and Social Affairs 
Ministers in the Employment and Social Affairs Council (EPSCO), primarily centered on the main 
products coming out of the European Semester. Click to download the list of contacts (2-3 
representatives from each country, from the respective Ministries). 

 

Members of the Economic Policy Committee (EPC) 

The Committee was set up provide advice and to contribute to the work of the Ecofin Council and 
the Commission, around two interacting pillars: economic policy, and sustainability of public 
finance. Click to download the list of contacts (2-3 representatives from each country, from the 
respective Ministries). 

 

List of Independent Experts on Social Protection and Social Inclusion  

Click to download list of contacts. There are very useful allies. 

 

Network of Independent Experts on Gender Equality  

List of members not publically available, but more information here.  

 

The Semester Alliance 

The European Anti-Poverty Network coordinates the work of the alliance. Contact: Sian Jones, 
EAPN Policy Coordinator, Project Coordinator of the Alliance - sian.jones@eapn.eu  

Semester Alliance members’ contacts: 

Age Platform Europe 

Maciej Kucharczyk - maciej.kucharczyk@age-platform.eu   

Caritas Europa 

Artur Benedyktowicz - ABenedyktowicz@caritas-europa.org 

European Environmental Bureau (EEB) 

Pieter De Pous - pieter.depous@eeb.org 

CECODHAS – Housing Europe 

http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=4079&langId=en
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=6500&langId=en
http://ue.eu.int/showPage.aspx?id=250&lang=En
http://europa.eu/epc/members/index_en.htm
http://ec.europa.eu/social/BlobServlet?docId=9077&langId=en
http://ec.europa.eu/justice/gender-equality/tools/experts/index_en.htm
mailto:sian.jones@eapn.eu
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Alice Pittini - alice.pittini@housingeurope.eu 

European Anti-Poverty Network (EAPN) 

Sian Jones – sian.jones@eapn.eu  

European Public Service Union (EPSU) 

Penny Clarke - pclarke@epsu.org 

European Association of Service Providers for Persons with Disabilities (EASPD) 

Thomas Bignal - thomas.bignal@easpd.eu 

Eurochild 

Jana Hainsworth - secretarygeneral@eurochild.org 

Eurodiaconia 

Clotilde Clark-Foulquier - clotilde.clark-foulquier@eurodiaconia.org 

European Women’s Lobby (EWL) 

Mary Collins - collins@womenlobby.org 

European Federation of National Organisations working with the Homeless (FEANTSA) 

Ruth Owen - ruth.owen@feantsa.org 

European Federation of Food Banks (FEBA) 

Gérard Alix - feba@eurofoodbank.org 

Green Budget Europe 

Constanze Adolf - Constanze.Adolf@green-budget.eu 

PICUM 

Kadri Soova - kadri.soova@picum.org 

 

Pilot national alliances: 

Bulgaria 

Douhomir Minev – perspekt@tradel.net  

Denmark 

Per K. Larsen - per.k.larsen@eapn.dk  

Ireland 

Robin Hanan – robin@eapn.ie  

 

 

mailto:alice.pittini@housingeurope.eu
mailto:sian.jones@eapn.eu
mailto:pclarke@epsu.org
mailto:thomas.bignal@easpd.eu
mailto:secretarygeneral@eurochild.org
mailto:clotilde.clark-foulquier@eurodiaconia.org
mailto:collins@womenlobby.org
mailto:ruth.owen@feantsa.org
mailto:feba@eurofoodbank.org
mailto:Constanze.Adolf@green-budget.eu
mailto:kadri.soova@picum.org
mailto:perspekt@tradel.net
mailto:per.k.larsen@eapn.dk
mailto:robin@eapn.ie

